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FORM

4 State of Colorado ” y * °
Rev 12105 Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203 Phone: (303)894-2100 Fax:(303)894-2109
SUNDRY NOTICE RECEIVED
Submit original plus one copy. This form is to be used for general, technical and environmental sundry Information. For 2/23/2012
proposed or completed operations, describe in full on Technical Information Page (Page 2 of this form.) Identify well or
other facility by APl Number or by OGCC Facility ID. Operator shall send an informational copy of all sundry notices for DOCUMENT
wells located in High Density Areas to the Local Government Designee (Rule 603b.)
#2223048
1. OGCC Operator Number: 69175 4. Contact Name
2. Name of Operator PDC Development Corporation DBA PDC Energy Adell Heneghan Comp'etggzgkﬁgfmmem
3. Address: 1775 Sherman Street, STE 3000 Phone:  303-860-5800
City: Denver State:  CO Zip: 80203 Fax: OP 0GCC
5. API Number 05- 045-07482 OGCC Facility ID Number Survey Plat
6. Well/Facility Name: Nolte 7. Well/Facility Number 14-44 Directional Survey
8. Location (QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian): SESE, S14, T7S, R96W, 6th PM Surface Eqpmt Diagram
9. County: Garfield 10. Field Name: Grand Valley Technical Info Page XX
11. Federal, Indian or State Lease Number: Fee Other

General Notice

I:lCHANGE OF LOCATION: Attach New Survey Plat (a change of surface qgtr/gtr is substantive and requires a new permit)
FNL/FSL FELIFWL

Change of Surface Footage from Exterior Section Lines:

Change of Surface Footage to Exterior Section Lines:

Change of Bottomhole Footage from Exterior Section Lines:

Change of Bottomhole Footage to Exterior Section Lines:
Bottomhole location Qtr/Qtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Mer

attach directional survey

il

Latitude Distance to nearest property line Distance to nearest bldg, public rd, utility or RR

Longitude Distance to nearest lease line Is location in a High Density Area (rule 603b)?  Yes/No
Ground Elevation Distance to nearest well same formation Surface owner consultation date:

GPS DATA:

Date of Measurement PDOP Reading Instrument Operator's Name

|:|CHANGE SPACING UNIT I:lRemove from surface bond

Formation Formation Code  Spacing order number Unit Acreage Unit configuration Signed surface use agreement attached

|

[ JcHANGE OF OPERATOR (prior to drilling): [ JcHANGE WELL NAME NUMBER
Effective Date: From:

Plugging Bond: I:I Blanket I:I Individual To:

Effective Date:

[ ]ABANDONED LOCATION: [ INOTICE OF CONTINUED SHUT IN STATUS

Was location ever built? I:I Yes I:I No Date well shut in or temporarily abandoned:

Is site ready for Inspection? I:I Yes I:I No Has Production Equipment been removed from site? I:I Yes I:I No
Date Ready for Inspection: MIT required if shut in longer than two years. Date of last MIT
DSPUD DATE: DREQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL STATUS (6 mos from date casing set)
I:I SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF STAGE, SQUEEZE OR REMEDIAL CEMENT WORK *submit chl and cement job summaries

Method used Cementing tool setting/perf depth Cement volume Cement top Cement bottom Date

I:lRECLAMATION: Attach technical page describing final reclamation procedures per Rule 1004.
Final reclamation will commence on approximately I:I Final reclamation is completed and site is ready for inspection.

Technical Engineering/Environmental Notice

I:INotice of Intent I:IReport of Work Done
Approximate Start Date: Date Work Completed:
Details of work must be described in full on Technical Information Page (Page 2 must be submitted.)
I:Ilntent to Recomplete (submit form 2) I:IRequest to Vent or Flare I:IE&P Waste Disposal
|:|Change Drilling Plans |:|Repair Well |:|Beneficial Reuse of E&P Waste
I:lGross Interval Changed? I:IRuIe 502 variance requested I:IStatus Update/Change of Remediation Plans
I:ICasing/Cementing Program Change Other:  As background report for Spills and Releases

| hereby certify that the statements made in this form are, to the best of my knowledge, true, correct and complete.

Digitally signed by Adell K. Heneghan

signed; Ad el I K. H e n eg h a n E:NugniAdeuK eneatan ozﬁécltgée:rgy' SuemaTsetmepedon Email:  Aheneghan@petd.com

2310:54:31 -07"

Print Name: Adell Heneghan Title: Environmental Health and Safety Director

COGCC Approved: Title Date:
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:




mailto:Aheneghan@petd.com
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Page 2

TECHNICAL INFORMATION PAGE

FOR OGCC USE ONLY

1. OGCC Operator Number: 69175 API Number: 05-045-07482

2. Name of Operator: PDC Energy OGCC Facility ID #

3. Well/Facility Name: Nolte Well/Facility Number:  14-44

4. Location (QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian): SESE, S14, T7S, R96W, 6th PM

/This form is to be completed whenever a Sundry Notice is submitted requiring detailed report of work to be performed or
completed. This form shall be transmitted within 30 days of work completed as a "subsequent" report and must accompany
Form 4, page 1.

-

5.

DESCRIBE PROPOSED OR COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This COGCC Form 4 is being submitted as a request to consider the background concentration levels for arsenic at the
PDC Energy Nolte 14-44 well pad relative to a release (COGCC spill no. 2606749). This information is presented
in accordance with footnote 1 to the COGCC Table 910-1.

The request is based on the analytical results below (see attached analytical).

Six (6) grab samples were collected from locations within the footprint and the sidewalls of the excavation at depths of
approximately 5-feet from the excavation footprint and 2.5-feet from the excavation sidewalls, to ascertain the arsenic
levels associated with the well pad. Results of the six samples are presented below.

Excavation footprint east-half: 6.8 mg/kg
Excavation footprint west-half: 6.7 mg/kg
Excavation east wall: 6.4 mg/kg
Excavation west wall: 5.3 mg/kg
Excavation north wall: 6.8 mg/kg
Excavation south wall: 7.2 mg/kg

Average arsenic concentration: 6.5 mg/kg

Four (4) grab samples were collected from nearby non-impacted, native soil from surface to 12-inches bgs to establish
the background arsenic concentration. Results of background arsenic concentrations are presented below.

BKGRD 1: 5.6 mg/kg
BKGRD 2: 6.1 mg/kg

BKGRD 3: 17.0 mg/kg
BKGRD 4: 6.9 mg/kg (this background sample was collected during the initial cleanup on 4/27/2010)

Average arsenic background concentration: 8.9 mg/kg

PDC Energy is requesting this approval to receive a No Further Action letter and complete closure of COGCC spill #2606749.





20-Feb-2012

Herman Lucero
HRL Compliance Solutions
744 Horizon Ct. Suite 140

Grand Junction, CO 81506

Re: PDC Dump Line Release Nolte 14-44 Work Order. 1202505

Dear Herman,

ALS Environmental received 3 samples on 17-Feb-2012 10:00 AM for the analyses presented in the
following report.

The analytical data provided relates directly to the samples received by ALS Environmental and for only
the analyses requested.

QC sample results for this data met laboratory specifications. Any exceptions are noted in the Case
Narrative, or noted with qualifiers in the report or QC batch information. Should this laboratory report
need to be reproduced, it should be reproduced in full unless written approval has been obtained from
ALS Environmental. Samples will be disposed in 30 days unless storage arrangements are made.
The total number of pages in this report is 11.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

A)WJ& ..~

Electronically approved by: Ann Preston

Ann Preston
Project Manager

www.alsglobal.com

POHY SOLUTIONS v





ALS Group USA, Corp Date: 20-Feb-12

Client: HRL Compliance Solutions
Project: PDC Dump Line Release Nolte 14-44

Work Order Sample Summary
Work Order: 1202505

Lab Samp ID Client Sample ID Matrix Tag Number Collection Date Date Received Hold
1202505-01 BKGD 1 Soil 2/15/2012 09:20  2/17/2012 10:00 [J
1202505-02 BKGD?2 Soil 2/15/201209:30  2/17/2012 10:00 [
1202505-03 BKGD 3 Soil 2/15/2012 09:40  2/17/2012 10:00 J

SS Page 1 of 1





ALS Group USA, Corp Dae: 20:Fh:12
_— _——_—__‘iﬁ—-:ﬁﬁmﬁ—ﬁ
Client: HRL Compliance Solutions QU ALIFIERS,
Project: PDC Dump Line Release Nolte 14-44
WorkOrder:; 1202505 ACRONYMS’ UNITS
Qualifier Description
¥ Value exceeds Regulatory Limit
a Not accredited
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank above the Reporting Limit
E Value above quantitation range
H Analyzed outside of Holding Time
J Analyte detected below quantitation limit
n Not offered for accreditation
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
0} Sample amount is > 4 times amount spiked
P Dual Column results percent difference > 40%
R RPD above laboratory control limit
S Spike Recovery outside laboratory control limits
U Analyzed but not detected above the MDL
Acronym Description
bup Method Duplicate
LCS Laboratory Control Sample
LCSD Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate
MBLK Method Blank
MDL Method Detection Limit
MQL Method Quantitation Limit
MS Matrix Spike
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
PDS Post Digestion Spike
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
SD Serial Dilution
TDL Target Detection Limit

Units Reported Description

% of sample
mg/Kg-dry

Percent of Sample
Milligrams per Kilogram Dry Weight

QF Page 1 of ]





ALS Group USA, Corp Date: 20-Feb-12

Client: HRL Compliance Solutions
Project: PDC Dump Line Release Nolte 14-44 Work Order: 1202505
Sample ID: BKGD 1 Lab ID: 1202505-01
Collection Date: 2/15/2012 09:20 AM Matrix: SOIL
Report Dilution
Analyses Result  Qual  Limit Units Factor Date Analyzed
METALS BY ICP-MS SW6020A Prep Date: 2/17/2012  Analyst: RH
Arsenic 5.6 0.80 mg/Kg-dry 2 2/17/2012 02:08 PM
MOISTURE A2540 G Analyst: CG
Moisture 16 0.050 % of sample 1 2/17/2012 09:20 AM
Note: See Quarﬁers page for a list of qualifiers and their déﬂniiioTs. -

AR Page | of 3





ALS Group USA, Corp Date: 20-Feb-12

Client: HRL Compliance Solutions
Project: PDC Dump Line Release Nolte 14-44 Work Order: 1202505
Sample ID: BKGD 2 Lab ID: 1202505-02
Collection Date: 2/15/2012 09:30 AM Matrix: SOIL
-_—
Report Dilution
Analyses Result Qual  Limit Units Factor Date Analyzed
METALS BY ICP-MS SW6020A Prep Date: 2/17/2012  Analyst. RH
Arsenic 6.1 0.87 mg/Kg-dry 2 2117/2012 02:14 PM
MOISTURE A2540 G Analyst: CG
Moisture 18 0.050 % of sample 1 2/17/2012 09:20 AM

Note: See Qualifiers page for a list of qualifiers and their definitions.

—_— HIM—_*

AR Page 2 of 3





ALS Group USA, Corp Date: 20-Feb-12
Client: HRL Compliance Solutions
Project: PDC Dump Line Release Nolte 14-44 Work Order: 1202505
Sample ID: BKGD 3 Lab ID: 1202505-03
Collection Date: 2/15/2012 09:40 AM Matrix: SOIL
Report Dilution
Analyses Result Qual Limit  Units Factor Date Analyzed
METALS BY ICP-MS SWe020A Prep Date: 2/17/2012  Analyst: RH
Arsenic 17 0.75 mg/Kg-dry 2 2/17/2012 02:20 PM
MOISTURE A2540 G Analyst: CG
Moisture 17 0.050 % of sample 1 2/17/12012 09:20 AM
Note: See Qualifiers page for a list of qualifiers and their definitions.

AR Page 3 of 3





ALS Group USA, Corp

Client: HRL Compliance Solutions
Work Order: 1202505
Project: PDC Dump Line Release Nolte 14-44

Date: 20-Feb-12
QC BATCH REPORT

Batch ID: 39344

Instrument ID ICPMS1

Method: SW6020A

ImBLK

Sample ID: MBLK-39344-39344 Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date: 2/17/2012 01:51 PM
Client ID: Run ID: ICPMS1_120217A SeqNo:1900376  Prep Date: 2/17/2012 DF: 1 |
|
SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD ;
Analyte Result PQL SPKval Value %REC ~ Limit Value %RPD LMt qua
Arsenic ND 0.25
LCs Sample ID: LCS-39344-39344 Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date: 2/17/2012 01:57 PM
Client ID:; Run ID: ICPMS1_120217A SeqNo:1900379  Prep Date: 2/17/2012 DF: 2 |
|
SPK Ref Control  RPD Ref RPD |
pnalyte Result ||~ POL sPKval Value '“epppct Wmt | Value [ SoRpD. LM Qual |
Arsenic 4431 0.50 5 0 886 80-120 0
_ s — -
LCSD Sample ID: LCSD-39344-39344 Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date: 2/17/2012 02:02 PM
Client |D: Run ID: ICPMS1_120217A SeqNo: 1900380 Prep Date: 2/117/2012 DF: 2 i
1
SPK Ref Control  RPD Ref RPD i
Analyte Result PQL SPKval  Value %REC ~ Limit YAle RO Rl
Arsenic 4.329 0.50 5 0 866 80120 4.431 2.33 20
Ms Sample ID: 1202437-01AMS Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date: 2/17/2012 02:38 PM
]
Client ID: Run ID: ICPMS1_120217A SeqNo: 1900388 Prep Date: 2/17/2012 DF: 4 !
SPK Ref Control  RPD Ref RPD ;
fpnayle s TRl e G L e U e
Arsenic 16.18 14 7123 8.923 102  80-120 0
s H
MSD Sample ID: 1202437-01AMSD Units: mg/Kg Analysis Date: 2/17/2012 02:44 PM
Client ID: Run ID: ICPMS1_120217A SeqNo: 1900389  Prep Date: 2/17/2012 DF: 4 J
SPK Ref Control  RPD Ref RPD }
Analyte Result PQL SPKval Value %REC ~ Limit Value %RPD - HIMit- e qual
Arsenic 16.06 14 6897 8.923 104 80-120 1618 0737 25
The following samples were analyzed in this batch: (1202505014 1202505-00A 1202505-03A |

Note:

See Qualifiers Page for a list of Qualifiers and their explanation.

QC Page: 1 of 2





Client: HRL Compliance Solutions QC BATCH REPORT
Work Order: 1202505

Project: PDC Dump Line Release Nolte 14-44
Batch ID: R101323 Instrument ID MOIST Method: A2540 G
MBLK Sample ID: MB-R101323-R101323 Units: % of sample Analysis Date: 2M17/2012 09:20 AM
Client ID: Run ID: MOIST_120217A SeqNo: 1899977 Prep Date: DF: 1 ,‘
SPK Ref Control  RPD Ref RPD !
Analyte 7 Result POL  SPKval  Value RRECH LI R aes i wRRp P e Qual |
Moisture ND 0.050
ﬁ.CS Sample ID LCS R101323 R101 323 Unlts % of sample Analys:s Date: 2!171'2012 09 20 AM '
Client ID: Run ID: MOIST_120217A SeqNo: 1899978 Prep Date: DF: 1 J
|
SPK Ref Control  RPD Ref RPD :
[Analyte Result PQL SPKval Value %REC ~ Limit Valtel . oRpp MU Q1|
Moisture $9.99 0.050 100 0 100 99.5-100.5 0
DUP Sampie ID 1202486-04ADUP Unlts % of sample Analysas Date: 2I1 7/2012 09 20 AM
|
Client ID: Run ID: MOIST_120217A SeqNo: 1899981 Prep Date: DF: 1 l
|
SPK Ref Control RPD Ref RPD |
e RewM  POL SPKVal Vae  grec UmKT Vake  ggpp Himk gy |
Moisture 7.73 0.050 0 0 0 0-0 7.25 6.41 20
DUP Sample D: 1202503-043DUP Umts % of sample AnalySIS Date 2.’1 712012 09 20 AM
|
Client ID: Run ID: MOIST_120217A SegNo: 1900539 Prep Date: DF: 1 i
SPK Ref Control ~ RPD Ref RPD r
Analyte Result PQL SPKval  Value %REC ~ Limit Mas sl b
Moisture 16.01 0.050 0 0 0 0-0 18.43 14.1 20
The following samples were analyzed in this batch: 1202505-01A 1202505-02A 1202505-03A
Note: See Qualifiers Page for a list of Qualifiers and their explanation.

QC Page: 2 of 2
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ALS Group USA, Corp

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: HRL Date/Time Received: 17-Feb-12 10:00

Work Order: 1202505 Received by: DS

Checklist completed by Lhne S 17-Feb-12  Reviewed by: D 19-Feb-12
eSignature - Date eSignature Date

Matrices: Soil

Carrier name: FedEx

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [/ NotPresent [
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes M No [] Not Present [
Custody seals intact on sample botties? Yes [ ] No [] Not Present
Chain of custody present? Yes W] No []
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes W] No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes | No [ ]
Sample containers intact? Yes W No []
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes W No [
All samples received within holding time? Yes No [
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes V] No []
Temperature(s)Thermometer(s): 40c | | |
Cooler{s)/Kit(s): L }
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [] No L] No VOA vials submitted
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes [ ] No[] NA W
pH adjusted? Yes [ Nol] NA W
pH adjusted by: L ]
Login Notes:
Client Contacted: Date Contacted: Person Contacted:
Contacted By: Regarding:
Comments:
CorrectiveAction:

SRC Page 1 of 1
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Accutest Laboratories

Report of Analysis Page 1 of 1
Client Sample ID: BKGD
Lab Sample ID:  D12903-7 Date Sampled: 04/27/10
Matrix: SO - Soil Date Received: 04/30/10

Percent Solids: 88.2

Project: PDC Nolte 14-44 Job#10-358
Metals Analysis
Analyte Result RL Units DF Prep Analyzed By Method Prep Method
Arsemnic 6.9 0.34 mg/kg 5 05/06/10 05/07/10 SES  SW846 6020 ! SW846 30508 2

(1) Instrument QC Batch: MA647
(2) Prep QC Batch: MP1812

RL = Reporting Limit

m 45 of 92
EACCUTEST.

D12903 a
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Page 1

FORM -
4 State of Colorado B I“ I ‘ |"
Rev 1205 Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoin Street. Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203 Phone [303}694-2100 Fax {303]894-2109
SUNDRY NOTICE RECEIVED
Submit original plus one copy  This form is to be used for general, technical and environmental sundry Information. For 2 /2 3 /2 O 12
proposed or completed operations, describe in full on Technical Information Page (Page 2 of this form ) Identify well or
other facility by API Number or by OGCC Facility ID. Operator shall send an informational copy of all sundry notices for
wells located in High Density Areas to the Local Govemment Designee (Rule 603b )
1. OGCC Operator Number: _ 69175 4. Contact Name
2. Name of Operator PDC Development Corporation DBA PDC Energy Adell Heneghan Complelg'::(e;kﬁ::achmem
3. Address: __ 1775 Sherman Street, STE 3000 Phone:  303-860-5800
City: Denver State:  CO Zip: 80203 Fax: OP 0GCC
5. APINumber 05- 045-07482 OGCC Facility ID Number Survey Plat
6. WellFacifity Name: Nolte 7. WellFacility Number 14-44 Directional Survey
8. Location (QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian): SESE, S14, T7S, R96W, 6th PM Surface Egpmt Diagram
9. County: Garfield 10. Field Name:  Grand Valley Technical info Page XX
11. Federal, Indian or State Lease Number: Fee Other

General Notice

DCHANGE OF LOCATION: Attach New Survey Plat (a change of surface qtr/qtr is substantive and requires a new permit)
FNLFSL FELFWL

[]
]

D sttach directional survey

Change of Surface Footage from Exterior Section Lines:

Change of Surface Footage to Exterior Section Lines:
Change of Bottomhole Footage from Exterior Section Lines:

il
il

Change of Bottomhole Footage to Exterior Section Lines: I:]
Bottomhole location Qir/Qtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Mer

Latitude Distance to nearest property line Distance to nearest bldg, public rd, utility or RR

Longitud Distance to nearest lease line Is location in & High Density Area (rule 603b)? Y&sanl

Ground Elevation Distance to nearest well same formation Surface owner consultation date:

GPS DATA:

Date of Measurement PDOP Reading Instrument Operator's Name

[CJcHance spacinG uniT [—JRemove from surface bond

Formation Formation Code __ Spacing order number Unit Acreage Unit configuration Signed surface use agreement attached

| | | | |

[CJcHaNGE OF OPERATOR (prior to drilling): [CJcHANGE WELL NAME NUMBER
Effective Date: From:

Plugging Bond: [ ] Blanket ] individual To:

Effective Date:

DABANDONED LOCATION: DNOTICE OF CONTINUED SHUT IN STATUS

Was location ever built? D Yes D No Date well shutin or temporarily abandoned:

ls site ready for Inspection? [ Yes [_Jno Has Production Equipment been dfomsie? [ Jves [JNo
Date Ready for Inspection: MIT required if shut in longer than two years. Date of last MIT

[Jspup DATE: [JREQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL STATUS 6 mos o dste casingse
D SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF STAGE, SQUEEZE OR REMEDIAL CEMENT WORK “submit cb! and cement job summaries

Methodused  Cementing tool setting/perf depth Cement volume Cement top Cement bottom Date
| | | |
DRECLAMATION: Attach technical page describing final reclamation procedures per Rule 1004.
Final recl on will on approxi ly D Final reclamation is completed and site is ready for inspection.
Technical Engineering/Environmental Notice
[Ivotice of intent [JReport of Work Done
Approximate Start Date: Date Work Completed:
Details of work must be described in full on Technical Information Page {Page 2 must be submitted.)

[Jintent to Recomplete {submit form 2) [IReauestto vent or Fiare [Jear waste Disposal
DChange Drillng Plans DRepair Well DBeﬂeﬁcid Reuse of E&P Waste
DGmss Interval Changed? DRule 502 variance requested DSlaus Update/Change of Remediation Plans
DCasing/Cemenﬂng Program Change E]omer: As background report for Spills and Releases

I hereby certify that the statements made in this form are, to the best of my knowledge, true, correct and complete

Degnally s3gred by Adel K. Heneghan
smee _Adell K. Heneghan &= ogiom e sergoagan
Print Name: Adell Henegh Titie Envi | Health and Safety Director

COGCC Approved / /{M A C%LW‘/——T& EP Cp, I\)\/\) Rtgjﬂ\?%\ 2/ 27 / 2.017_
CONDITIONS OF APFROVAL, IF ANY: \[%, Chors Canfietd '
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